a municipal bond rate of 3.5% was used as the discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability. The 3.5%
rate is based on the Bond Buyer 20-year General Obligation Index as of June 30, 2019.

Sensitivity of the Board’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following
presents the Board’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the Board’s proportionate share
of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.5
percent) or 1-percentage point higher (4.5 percent) than the current discount rate:

  1%   Discount   1%
  Decrease   Rate   Increase
  (2.5%)   (3.5%)   (4.5%)
Board’s proportionate share of the net
   OPEB liability $ 80,417,095 $ 67,669,098 $ 57,464,349

Sensitivity of the Board’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare trend rates. The
following presents the Board’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the Board’s
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point

  1%   Healthcare   1%
  Decrease   Trend Rates   Increase
  Medical - 4.0-5.5%,   Medical - 5.0-6.5%,   Medical - 6.0-7.5%,
   Pharmacy - 4.0-8.5%,   Pharmacy - 5.0-9.5%,   Pharmacy - 6.0-10.5%
  Medicare Advantage -   Medicare Advantage -   Medicare Advantage -
  4.0-5.5%,   5.0-6.5%,   6.0-7.5%,
  Administrative - 2.0%   Administrative - 3.0%   Administrative – 4.0%
 Board’s proportionate share
   of the net OPEB liability   $ 55,721,589   $ 67,669,098   $ 83,381,591

OPEB plan fiduciary net position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in
the separately issued CAFR for the state of North Carolina.

2.  Disability Benefits

Plan description. Short-term and long-term disability benefits are provided through the Disability Income Plan of
North Carolina (DIPNC), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit plan, to the eligible members of TSERS
which includes employees of the state, the University of North Carolina System, community colleges, certain Local
Education Agencies, and ORP.

Management of the plan is vested in the State Health Plan Board of Trustees, which consists of 13 members –